

No. 12-322

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

GINA GLAZER AND TRINA ALLISON, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JONATHAN D. SELBIN
MARK P. CHALOS
JASON L. LICHTMAN
Lieff Cabraser Heimann &
Bernstein, LLP
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013-1413
Telephone: (212) 355-9500

SAMUEL ISSACHAROFF
Counsel of Record
40 Washington Square South
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6580
si13@nyu.edu

Attorneys for Respondents Gina Glazer and Trina Allison

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Findings of the Courts Below Are Supported by the Record.....	5
1. The Duets Are Uniform.....	5
2. 35-50% of Purchasers Have Experienced the Mold Problem.....	6
B. The Opinions Below.....	7
1. The District Court.....	7
2. The Sixth Circuit.....	9
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT.....	10
I. There Is No Circuit Conflict.....	10
A. All Circuits Permit Claims by Individuals Exposed to Harm Who Have Not Yet Proved Entitlement to Damages.....	10
B. The Constitution Requires Only “Imminent or Actual Harm,” Which Is Distinct from the Question of Remedy.....	13
C. Purchasers Are Entitled to the Benefit of the Bargain.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

		Page
	1. Defective Products Deprive a Purchaser of the Benefit of the Bargain.....	16
	2. Ohio Recognizes Claims for Purely Economic Damages.....	17
II.	The Petition Presents No Issue of Pressing Significance.	19
A.	Courts Routinely Address Classwide Liability Before Resolving Individual Damages.....	19
B.	This Court Has Heard Many Class Actions in Which Some Members of the Plaintiff Class Would Not Receive an Individual Remedy.	20
C.	Constitutional Standing Does Not Require Proof of Entitlement to a Remedy.....	24
III.	The Sixth Circuit Did Not Err.	25
A.	The Court Below Properly Applied <i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i>	25
1.	The District Court Conducted an Inquiry into the Evidentiary Basis for Respondents’ Claims.	25
2.	Win or Lose, a Common Answer Will Bind the Class.	26
B.	The Court Below Properly Found That Common Questions Predominate.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	25
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	13
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	20
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	27
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Bedford v. Hamad</i> , No. 16102, 1993 Ohio App. LEXIS 4056 (Ohio Ct. App., Aug. 18, 1993)	17
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Butler, et al. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , Nos. 11-8029, 12-8030, __ F.3d __, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 23284 (7th Cir. Nov. 13, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	22, 23, 24
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC, et al. v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012)	20
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 402 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	7
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	22
<i>Erica P. John Fund v. Halliburton, Co.</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	28
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	24
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	22
<i>Hale v. Enerco Group, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-867, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 781 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 5, 2011)	18
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3rd Cir. 2008)	24
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 942 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	18
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011)	11, 12
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 734 Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris</i> , 196 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC & PIMCO Funds</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13
<i>McManus v. Fleetwood Enters.</i> , 320 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2003)	16, 17
<i>Mims v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)	21, 24
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	25
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	24
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	25
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	20, 25
<i>Sprint Communs. Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	13
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Statutes	
2 U.C.C. § 2-714(2)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Ohio Consumer Sales Protection Act, Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345, <i>et seq.</i>	9
Ohio Product Liability Act, Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.71(A)(7)	9
§ 2307.79(A)	9, 18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1302.88	18
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
1	23
23	25
23(a)(2)	27, 28
23(b)(2)	25
23(b)(3)	23, 25, 28
23(f)	1
S. Ct. Rule 10	17
Treatises	
2 Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 8:2 (8th ed. 2011)	20
5-23 Moore's Federal Practice – Civil § 23.45 (3d ed. 2011)	19
9A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2390 (3d ed. 2008)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
William B. Rubenstein, Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002 & supp. 2012)	
§ 4:25	27
§ 9:47	20
 Other Authorities	
E. Gressman, K. Geller, S. Shapiro, T. Bishop, & E. Hartnett, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 5.12(c)(3) (9th ed. 2007).....	17
